

**INDEX****Un-Starred Question No. 79****Listed on 18.12.2023**

<b>Sr. No.</b>	<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
1.	Reply of Un-Starred Question No. 79 (in English)	1
2.	Reply of Un-Starred Question No. 79 (in Hindi)	2

**TO PROVIDE FACILITIES TO THE NATIONAL AND STATE  
AWARDEE TEACHERS**

**79 SH. BALRAJ KUNDU (MEHAM):-**

Will the School Education Minister be pleased to state:-

- a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to provide the following facilities to the National and State awardee teachers:-
- i) 5 number in new transfer policy;
  - ii) extension of 2 years in service as per earlier practice;
  - iii) free bus service;
  - iv) toll free facility;
  - v) 3 percent reservation quota;
  - vi) two lifetime increments; and
- b) if so, the time by which the abovesaid facilities are likely to be provided to such teachers?

**REPLY**

**SH. KANWAR PAL, SCHOOL EDUCATION MINISTER, HARYANA**

- a) No Sir;
- b) In view of (a) above, question does not arise.

-----

राष्ट्रीय तथा राज्य पुरस्कृत शिक्षकों को सुविधाएं उपलब्ध करवाना

79

**श्री बलराज कुंडू (महम):**

क्या स्कूल शिक्षा मंत्री कृपया बताएं कि :-

- (क) क्या राष्ट्रीय तथा राज्य पुरस्कृत शिक्षकों को निम्नलिखित सुविधाएं उपलब्ध करवाने का कोई प्रस्ताव सरकार के विचाराधीन है:-
- (i) नई तबादला नीति में पांच अंक;
  - (ii) पूर्व प्रथानुसार सेवा काल में दो वर्ष का विस्तार;
  - (iii) मुफ्त बस यात्रा;
  - (iv) टोल फ्री सुविधा;
  - (v) 3% आरक्षण कोटा;
  - (vi) सेवा काल में दो इंक्रीमेंट (वेतन वृद्धि); तथा
- (ख) यदि हां, तो इन शिक्षकों को उपरोक्त सुविधाएं कब तक उपलब्ध करवाए जाने की संभावना है ?

उत्तर

श्री कंवर पाल, स्कूल शिक्षा मंत्री, हरियाणा

- (क) नहीं श्रीमान जी;
- (ख) उपरोक्त (क) के दृष्टिगत प्रश्न उत्पन्न नहीं होता।

-----